be registered apprentices from a state-approved apprenticeship program(s). 
Contractor(s) must first demonstrate that Journey level Core workers possess the 
following qualifications: 

1. Possess any license required by State or Federal law for the project work 

to be performed. 

2. Have worked a total of at least one thousand two hundred (1,200) hours in 

the construction craft over the last two (2) year period from the date of 

dispatch to the Covered Project. 

3. Were on the Contractor’s active payroll for at least sixty (60) out of the one 

hundred twenty (120) calendar days prior to the contract execution.